

SC 11411/2023

STATE Vs. KANHAIYA KUMAR SHAW & ORS.

FIR No. 380/2023

PS- (Okhla Industrial Area)

U/s 20/29/61/85 of NDPS Act

19.08.2023

Fresh charge sheet filed by the IO. It be checked and registered as per rules.

Present: Sh. Wasi-Ur- Rahman, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.\

All accused persons are not produced from JC.

IO/SI Jitender Raghuwanshi, no. D-6884 alongwith case file.

As per prosecution case, 5.110 kg 'ganja' was recovered from accused Kanhaiya Kumar Shaw and Bicky Singh and 1.200 kg 'ganja' was recovered from accused Chand Miyan. The recovered contraband on testing with the help of field testing came to be 'ganja'.

IO submits that the sample has been sent to FSL for final opinion on 24.07.2023 and the result is still awaited.

I have perused the charge sheet filed u/s 173 CrPC, statements of the witnesses recorded u/s 161 CrPC, recovery memo and other documents on record.

There are sufficient grounds to proceed against the accused persons namely Kanhaiya Kumar Shaw, Bicky Singh, Chand Miyan and Chandan Yadav for the offence u/s 20/29/61/85 of NDPS Act. I take the cognizance of the offence qua them u/s 20/29/61/85 of NDPS Act.

Put up on **21.08.2023**.

IO is directed to expedite the filing of FSL result on the next date of hearing.

**(ARUL VARMA)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi / 19.08.2023**