

SC 11411/2023
STATE Vs. KANHAIYA KUMAR SHAW & ORS.
FIR No. 380 /2023
PS- (Okhla Indl. Area)

14.05.2024

Present : None for the State.

Sh. Avinash Kumar and Sh. Nitish Kumar, Ld.

Counsel for accused Kanhaiya Kumar Shaw.

Sh. Virender Lohia, Ld. Counsel for accused Bicky Singh.

Sh. M. Nabi, Ld. Counsel for accused Chand Miyan.

Sh. Umesh Kumar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Vishnu Kumar Chaurasia.

Accused persons namely Kanhaiya Kumar Shaw, Bicky Singh and Chand Miyan are on court bail.

Accused Chandan Yadav is not present.

Fresh vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of accused Vishnu Kumar Chaurasia.

Ld. Counsel for the accused Vishnu Kumar Chaurasia made an application to hold in abeyance the proceedings u/s 83 of Cr.P.C. initiated against the accused till the disposal of the bail application pending before the Hon'ble High Court. The copy of the order dated 22.04.2024 passed by Hon'ble High Court is annexed with the application, which shows that the next date of hearing before the Hon'ble High Court is fixed for 27.05.2024.

No PW is present today.

Since accused Chandan Yadav is absent today, **issue**

NBW against accused Chandan Yadav and notice u/s 446 Cr.PC to his surety through IO/SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Accordingly, issue fresh summons to PW/Inspector Sukhbir Malik, PW/Reader to ACP & MHC(M) with case property through IO/SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Re-list the matter for PE on 06.11.2024.

**(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /14.05.2024**

At 11:32 AM

At this stage, accused Chandan Yadav has entered his appearance. He has been apprised of the proceedings that took place earlier in day and about the next date of hearing.

Accused Chandan Yadav has orally requested to cancel the NBW issued against him. He also submitted that he would be careful in future.

Submission heard.

Accordingly, NBW issued against accused Chandan Yadav is hereby cancelled with a warning to be careful in future to appear on each and every date of hearing in time.

**(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /14.05.2024**