

SC 11411/2023
STATE Vs. KANHAIYA KUMAR SHAW
FIR No. 380 /2023
PS- (Okhla Indl. Area)

06.11.2024

Present : Sh. Ashesh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. M. Nabi, Ld. Counsel for accused Chand Miyan.
Sh. Avniash Kumar and Sh. Virrender Lohia, Ld.
Counsel for accused Kanhaiya Kumar Shaw and
Bicky Singh.
Sh. Ganesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Vishnu
Kumar Chaurasia. (through VC)
Accused Kanhaiya Kumar Shaw, Bicky Singh and
Chandan Yadav on court bail in person.
Accused Chand Miyan is absent.
PW/SI Harish Kumar, Reader to ACP in person.

Today, the matter is listed for PE.

Ld. Counsel for accused Chand Miyan submits that
he has no clue of the whereabouts of accused Chand Miyan.

Heard.

In view of the same, **issue NBW against accused
Chand Miyan and notice u/s 446 Cr.PC to his surety through
IO/SHO concerned**, for the next date of hearing.

Further, Ld. Counsel for accused Vishnu Kumar
Chaurasia (through VC) submits that accused Vishnu Kumar
Chaurasia has been granted anticipatory bail by the Hon'ble High
Court of Delhi and he will file the copy of the said order during
the course of the day. He further submits that his application

dated 14.05.2024, seeking abeyance of the proceedings, pending before this court, may be disposed of since the accused Vishnu has already been granted anticipatory bail in the matter.

Heard.

In view of the submissions, the said application is hereby dismissed being infructuous.

Further, Ld. Addl. PP for the State submits that the supplementary chargesheet qua accused Vishnu Kumar Chaurasia shall be filed before the court soon.

Let notice also be issued to IO PS concerned to appear in person on the next date of hearing for filing the supplementary chargesheet, if any, before the court.

Put up for **further proceedings** on **24.01.2025**.

(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /06.11.2024