

SC 11411/2023

STATE Vs. KANHAIYA KUMAR SHAW

FIR No. 380/2023

PS- (Okhla Indl. Area)

Present : Sh. S. K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Virender Lohia and Sh. Hitesh Kumar, Ld.

Counsel for accused Kanhaiya Kumar Shaw,

Chandan Yadav and Bicky Singh.

Sh. M. Nabi and Sh. F. Nabi, Ld. Counsel for

accused Chand Miyan.

IO/SI Jitendra is present.

Accused persons Bicky Singh, Chand Miyan and

Chandan Yadav on court bail in person.

Accused Kanhaiya Kumar Shaw is absent.

Today, the matter is listed for PE.

An application regarding exemption from personal appearance has been filed on behalf of accused Kanhaiya Kumar Shaw on the ground that he has met with an accident and due to the same, he has sustained injuries, therefore, he is not present before the court today. The copy of the medical document is annexed with the exemption application.

Heard. Allowed for today only.

IO/SI Jitendra submits that he needs some more time to file supplementary chargesheet since he has to interrogate the accused Chandan Yadav regarding connection with co-accused Vishnu Kumar Chaurasia.

In view of his request, be listed the matter again for **further proceedings on 27.02.2025.**

**(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)**  
**ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),**  
**South East District, Saket Court,**  
**New Delhi /24.01.2025**