

SC 11411/2023
STATE Vs. KANHAIYA KUMAR SHAW
FIR No. 380/2023
PS- (Okhla Indl. Area)
15.10.2025

Present : Sh. S. K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Avinash Kumar and Ms. Nitika, Ld. Counsel for
accused Kanhaiya Kumar Shaw.
Sh. Satyam Sanjeev and Ms. Saloni Sharma, Ld.
Counsel for accused Bicky Singh.
Sh. Virender Lohia and Ms. Aashi Sharma, Ld.
Counsel for accused Chandan Yadav.
Sh. F. Nabi, Ld. Counsel for accused Chand Miyan.
Accused Kanhaiya Kumar Shaw is absent.
Other accused persons are on court bail.

An application regarding exemption from personal appearance has been filed on behalf of accused Kanhaiya Kumar Shaw on the ground that his maternal uncle has expired, therefore, he is not present before the court today.

Heard. Allowed for today only.

No PW is present today.

Issue fresh summons to PW/Inspector Sukhbir Malik, PW/Reader to ACP, PW/Naresh Kumar Singh & MHC(M) with case property through IO/SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Put up the matter for PE on **13.03.2026**.

(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /15.10.2025